University of Pretoria etd - De La Rosa, S (2003)

DE LA ROSA SP

TITLE: RISK AND THE SOUTH AFRICAN PRIVATE
HEALTHCARE - AN INTERNAL AUDIT
PERSPECTIVE

DCOM UP 2003



University of Pretoria etd - De La Rosa, S (2003)

RISK AND THE SOUTH AFRICAN PRIVATE
HEALTHCARE - AN INTERNAL AUDIT PERSPECTIVE

by

SEAN PAUL DE LA ROSA

Submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the
degree

DOCTOR COMMERCII

in the

Faculty of Economic and Management Sciences

at the

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA

JOHANNESBURG SEPTEMBER 2003



University of Pretoria etd - De La Rosa, S (2003)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This research is dedicated to my late brother Stephen and my parents, Steve

and Peggy - | love you guys.

| would like to thank my study leader Prof. Dr. H de Jager for his support and

expert advice in compiling this work.

A big thank you to Veronica du Preez of the Institute of Internal Auditors
South Africa.

All the honour and glory for both the preparation and successful completion of

this doctorate goes to my Lord and Saviour Jesus Christ who gave me the

wisdom, understanding and endurance.

Thanks Tommy.

JOHANNESBURG
SEPTEMBER 2003



University of Pretoria etd - De La Rosa, S (2003)

Truth happens to an idea. It becomes true,
is made true by events.

Its verity is in fact an event, a process

William James, Pragmatism

Leaving the old, both worlds at once they view

that stand upon the threshold of the new

Edmond Waller, On the Divine Poems



University of Pretoria etd - De La Rosa, S (2003)

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Page
Summary i
List of Figures iv
List of Tables vii
Chapter 1 Introduction 1
1.1 Background
1.2 Challenges facing South African private
healthcare
1.3 Purpose and reason for study 14
1.4 Research methodology 15
1.5 Summary and conclusion 15
Chapter 2 Risk 17
2.1 Introduction 18
2.2 Aim 19
2.3 Origin of risk 19
24 Human perception of the risk concept 21
2.5 Philosophy of the risk concept 22
2.6 Definition of risk 27
2.7 Summary and conclusion 32
Chapter 3 Internal Audit 34
3.1 Introduction 35




3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5

3.6

Chapter 4

41
4.2
4.3
4.4

4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9

Chapter 5

5.1
5.2
5.3
54
5.5
5.6

5.7

5.8
5.9
5.10

University of Pretoria etd - De La Rosa, S (2003)

Aim

The Institute of Internal Auditors Inc.
Internal auditing activity

Internal auditing of the corporate risk
management methodology

Summary and conclusion

Corporate Risk Management

Introduction

Aim

Beginnings of risk management

Reasons and benefits of corporate risk
management

Corporate governance requirements
Defining corporate risk management
Corporate risk management in South Africa
Summary

Conclusion

Private Healthcare

Introduction

Aim

United States and Europe

The business of a medical aid scheme

Roles and responsibilities of governing bodies
Roles and responsibilities of medical scheme
administrators

Statutory financial reporting

Empirical survey results
Summary

Conclusion

35
35
41
46

53

54

55
95
95
58

61
62
67
72
73

74

75
75
76
85
93
95

98

100
106
108



University of Pretoria etd - De La Rosa, S (2003)

Chapter 6 Medical Scheme Risks 109
6.1 Introduction 110
6.2 Aim 110
6.3 Risks faced by the private healthcare 111

administration organisation
6.4 Summary and conclusion 120

Chapter 7 Methodology Initiation 122
71 Introduction 123
7.2 Aim 123
7.3 Corporate risk management methodology 124
7.4 Implementation feasibility 126
7.5 Adopt goals, objectives and oversight 129
7.6 Corporate risk management in South Africa 145
7.7 Summary 148
7.8 Conclusion 149

Chapter 8 Common Language and Strategies 150
8.1 Introduction 151
8.2 Aim 152
8.3 Common language 152
8.4 Risk tolerances 154
8.5 Risk management strategies 160
8.6 Corporate risk management in South Africa 171
8.7 Summary 175

8.8 Conclusion 176



University of Pretoria etd - De La Rosa, S (2003)

Chapter 9 Uniform Process & Facilitation 177

9.1 Introduction 178

9.2 Aim 178

9.3 Uniform process 179

9.4 Facilitation 188

9.5 Corporate risk management in South Africa 192

9.6 Summary 196

9.7 Conclusion 197

Chapter 10  Project Management and Continuous 199
Improvement

200

101 Introduction 200

10.2 Aim 200

10.3 Project management 200

104 Continuous improvement 203

10.5 Corporate risk management in South Africa 207

10.6 Summary 209

10.7 Conclusion 210

Chapter 11  Conclusion 211

11.1 Summary 212

11.2 Areas of further research 216

11.3 Conclusion 216

Annexures 217

A Corporate risk management survey 218

B Sample corporate risk management policy 239

C Sample risk management committee charter 240

Source References 247



University of Pretoria etd - De La Rosa, S (2003)

SUMMARY

RISK AND THE SOUTH AFRICAN PRIVATE HEALTHCARE -
AN INTERNAL AUDIT PERSPECTIVE

by

SEAN PAUL DE LA ROSA

LEADER : PROF. DR. H DE JAGER
FACULTY : ECONOMIC AND MANAGEMENT SCIENCES
DEPARTMENT : AUDITING
DEGREE : DCOM

The ability to learn from catastrophe and the science of managing such
events has plagued man for centuries. From its insurance origins, corporate
risk management has developed into a fully fledged management function
and is progressing into business areas that were originally considered
unrelated. The evolution of risk management towards such a corporate
approach recognises that risks are interrelated and that significant benefits
may be achieved from evaluating and monitoring them on a company-wide

basis.

This study aims at providing the reader with information on the major risks
facing the private healthcare administration organisation in South Africa as
well as the suitable corporate risk management methodology that may be
applied in effectively managing these threats and opportunities from an
internal audit perspective.

Pressing issues facing the private healthcare environment today include:




University of Pretoria etd - De La Rosa, S (2003)

e Dramatic increase in regulatory oversight within the private healthcare
industry;

e the need for more innovative actuarial and financial models to address
countrywide epidemics such as HIV and AIDS;

e increased prevalence of capitation contracts to ensure the financial
stability of healthcare service providers;

e increases in expected fraudulent activity;

e increasing the scope of private healthcare to incorporate a larger share of
the South African population; and

e providing effective healthcare cover to members whilst facing significant

medical inflation increases.

The development and implementation of a consistent risk management
methodology provides stakeholders with greater confidence that pressing
issues, such as those listed above, are being optimally managed. This type of
improved risk management consists of distinct phases. Key phases of the
suggested methodology presented in this work are supported by results from
an empirical study representing 27% of the registered medical schemes in
South Africa.

Based upon assessments of literature, current definitions for risk and
corporate risk management are also presented. Also, the study will be
approached from the perspective of the internal auditor, with suitable insights

and suggestions made from this standpoint.

The study concludes with the author’s evaluation of the current state of risk
management for private healthcare administration organisations in South

Africa and future predictions regarding this management field.

ii



University of Pretoria etd - De La Rosa, S (2003)

LIST OF FIGURES

Chapter 1

1.1

1.2

1.3

Chapter 2

2.1

Chapter 3

3.1

Chapter 4

4.1

4.2

Chapter 5

5.1

5.2
5.3
54
5.5

Introduction

Investor willingness
Projected South African HIV infections

Broadening access to groups previously excluded

Risk

Risk progression

Internal Audit

Suggested objective assessment approach

Corporate Risk Management

Empirical study results: benefits of corporate risk
management

Empirical study results: concerns regarding

corporate risk management

Private Healthcare

European private healthcare spend as a
percentage of total health expenditure

Top 20 open medical schemes

Functions within the administration organisation
Top 10 administration organisations

Empirical study results: corporate governance

Page

17

31

34

50

54

68

69

74

82

86
91

96
101

iii




5.6
5.7
5.8

5.9

Chapter 6
6.1
Chapter 7
7.1
7.2

7.3

7.4

Chapter 8

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5

Chapter 9

9.1
9.2

University of Pretoria etd - De La Rosa, S (2003)

Empirical study results: pressing issues
Empirical study results: importance of functions

Empirical study results: functions of the Council

Empirical study results: prioritised business

categories

Medical Scheme Risks

Empirical study results: prioritised individual risks

Methodology Initiation

Corporate risk management methodology
Suitable oversight structure

Empirical study results: methodology initiation
phase

Empirical study results: adoption of goals,

objectives and oversight phase

Common Language and Strategies

Suggested risk framework

Risk tendencies

Risk financing strategies

Empirical study results: common language phase
Empirical study results: risk management

strategies phase

Uniform Process and Facilitation

Uniform process

Risk scenarios: lost medical claims

102
103
104

105

109

113

122

125

136

146

147

150

153
157
165
173
174

177

179
182

iv



University of Pretoria etd - De La Rosa, S (2003)

9.3

9.4

9.5
9.6

9.7

Chapter 10

10.1

Quantification  techniques by degree of
sophistication

Suggested management model when utilising risk
mapping

Empirical study results: uniform process phase
Empirical study results: extent of risk
quantification techniques

Empirical study results: importance and
organisational status of risk quantification

techniques

Project Management and Continuous
Improvement

Empirical study results: project management and

continuous improvement phase

184

186

193
194

195

199

208




University of Pretoria etd - De La Rosa, S (2003)

LIST OF TABLES
Page

Chapter 1 Introduction 1

1.1 Corporate governance priorities

1.2 Average cost per patient comparison

1.3 Reactions to public healthcare 11

14 Preferred modes of service delivery 12
Chapter 2 Risk 17

21 Chronological development of risk 20

2.2 Different risk types 30

2.3 Natures of risk 32
Chapter 4 Corporate Risk Management 54

4.1 Evolution of risk management 64
Chapter 5 Private Healthcare 74

5.1 Distribution of health-insured population 78

5.2 Percentage of population covered by voluntary 84

health insurance
5.3 Medical scheme concepts 87
5.4 Key activities performed within each of the 92

functions

Vi




University of Pretoria etd - De La Rosa, S (2003)

Chapter 6 Medical Scheme Risks 109
6.1 Scales applied in prioritising risks 112
6.2 Prioritised risk descriptions and associated 115

categories

Chapter 7 Methodology Initiation 122
7.1 Roles and responsibilities 137

Chapter 8 Common Language and Strategies 150

8.1 Risk management strategies 162

Vii



	00front
	Title Page
	Acknowledgements
	Quotations
	Table of Contents
	Chapter 1 Introduction
	Chapter 2 Risk
	Chapter 3 Internal Audit
	Chapter 4 Corporate Risk Management
	Chapter 5 Private Healthcare
	Chapter 6 Medical Scheme Risks
	Chapter 7 Methodology Initiation
	Chapter 8 Common Language and Strategies
	Chapter 9 Uniform Process & Facilitation
	Chapter 10 Project Management and Continuous
	Chapter 11 Conclusion
	Annexures
	Source References
	Summary
	List of Figures
	List of Tables



