**DE LA ROSA SP** 

TITLE: RISK AND THE SOUTH AFRICAN PRIVATE HEALTHCARE - AN INTERNAL AUDIT PERSPECTIVE

DCOM UP 2003

# RISK AND THE SOUTH AFRICAN PRIVATE HEALTHCARE – AN INTERNAL AUDIT PERSPECTIVE

by

### **SEAN PAUL DE LA ROSA**

Submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree

### **DOCTOR COMMERCII**

in the

**Faculty of Economic and Management Sciences** 

at the

**UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA** 

**JOHANNESBURG** 

**SEPTEMBER 2003** 

**ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS** 

This research is dedicated to my late brother Stephen and my parents, Steve

and Peggy - I love you guys.

I would like to thank my study leader Prof. Dr. H de Jager for his support and

expert advice in compiling this work.

A big thank you to Veronica du Preez of the Institute of Internal Auditors

South Africa.

All the honour and glory for both the preparation and successful completion of

this doctorate goes to my Lord and Saviour Jesus Christ who gave me the

wisdom, understanding and endurance.

Thanks Tommy.

**JOHANNESBURG** 

**SEPTEMBER 2003** 

Truth happens to an idea. It becomes true, is made true by events.

Its verity is in fact an event, a process

William James, Pragmatism

Leaving the old, both worlds at once they view that stand upon the threshold of the new Edmond Waller, On the Divine Poems

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
Summary		i
List of Figures		iv
List of Tables		vii
Chapter 1	Introduction	1
1.1	Background	2
1.2	Challenges facing South African private	5
	healthcare	
1.3	Purpose and reason for study	14
1.4	Research methodology	15
1.5	Summary and conclusion	15
Chapter 2	Risk	17
2.1	Introduction	18
2.2	Aim	19
2.3	Origin of risk	19
2.4	Human perception of the risk concept	21
2.5	Philosophy of the risk concept	22
2.6	Definition of risk	27
2.7	Summary and conclusion	32
Chapter 3	Internal Audit	34
3.1	Introduction	35

3.2	Aim	35
3.3	The Institute of Internal Auditors Inc.	35
3.4	Internal auditing activity	41
3.5	Internal auditing of the corporate risk	46
	management methodology	
3.6	Summary and conclusion	53
Chapter 4	Corporate Risk Management	54
4.1	Introduction	55
4.2	Aim	55
4.3	Beginnings of risk management	55
4.4	Reasons and benefits of corporate risk	58
	management	
4.5	Corporate governance requirements	61
4.6	Defining corporate risk management	62
4.7	Corporate risk management in South Africa	67
4.8	Summary	72
4.9	Conclusion	73
Chapter 5	Private Healthcare	74
5.1	Introduction	75
5.2	Aim	75
5.3	United States and Europe	76
5.4	The business of a medical aid scheme	85
5.5	Roles and responsibilities of governing bodies	93
5.6	Roles and responsibilities of medical scheme	95
	administrators	
5.7	Statutory financial reporting	98
5.8	Empirical survey results	100
5.9	Summary	106
5.10	Conclusion	108

Chapter 6	Medical Scheme Risks	109
6.1	Introduction	110
6.2	Aim	110
6.3	Risks faced by the private healthcare	111
	administration organisation	
6.4	Summary and conclusion	120
Chapter 7	Methodology Initiation	122
7.1	Introduction	123
7.2	Aim	123
7.3	Corporate risk management methodology	124
7.4	Implementation feasibility	126
7.5	Adopt goals, objectives and oversight	129
7.6	Corporate risk management in South Africa	145
7.7	Summary	148
7.8	Conclusion	149
Chapter 8	Common Language and Strategies	150
8.1	Introduction	151
8.2	Aim	152
8.3	Common language	152
8.4	Risk tolerances	154
8.5	Risk management strategies	160
8.6	Corporate risk management in South Africa	171
8.7	Summary	175
8.8	Conclusion	176

Chapter 9	Uniform Process & Facilitation	177
0.1	Introduction	170
9.1	Introduction	178
9.2	Aim	178
9.3	Uniform process	179
9.4	Facilitation	188
9.5	Corporate risk management in South Africa	192
9.6	Summary	196
9.7	Conclusion	197
Chapter 10	Project Management and Continuous	199
	Improvement	200
10.1	Introduction	200
10.1	Aim	200
10.2		200
10.3	Project management	
	Continuous improvement	203
10.5	Corporate risk management in South Africa	207
10.6	Summary	209
10.7	Conclusion	210
Chapter 11	Conclusion	211
11.1	Summary	212
11.2	Areas of further research	216
11.3	Conclusion	216
Annexures		217
Α	Corporate risk management survey	218
В	Sample corporate risk management policy	239
С	Sample risk management committee charter	240
Source Refere	nces	247

#### **SUMMARY**

## RISK AND THE SOUTH AFRICAN PRIVATE HEALTHCARE – AN INTERNAL AUDIT PERSPECTIVE

by

### **SEAN PAUL DE LA ROSA**

LEADER : PROF. DR. H DE JAGER

FACULTY: ECONOMIC AND MANAGEMENT SCIENCES

DEPARTMENT : AUDITING

DEGREE : DCOM

The ability to learn from catastrophe and the science of managing such events has plagued man for centuries. From its insurance origins, corporate risk management has developed into a fully fledged management function and is progressing into business areas that were originally considered unrelated. The evolution of risk management towards such a corporate approach recognises that risks are interrelated and that significant benefits may be achieved from evaluating and monitoring them on a company-wide basis.

This study aims at providing the reader with information on the major risks facing the private healthcare administration organisation in South Africa as well as the suitable corporate risk management methodology that may be applied in effectively managing these threats and opportunities from an internal audit perspective.

Pressing issues facing the private healthcare environment today include:

- Dramatic increase in regulatory oversight within the private healthcare industry;
- the need for more innovative actuarial and financial models to address countrywide epidemics such as HIV and AIDS;
- increased prevalence of capitation contracts to ensure the financial stability of healthcare service providers;
- increases in expected fraudulent activity;
- increasing the scope of private healthcare to incorporate a larger share of the South African population; and
- providing effective healthcare cover to members whilst facing significant medical inflation increases.

The development and implementation of a consistent risk management methodology provides stakeholders with greater confidence that pressing issues, such as those listed above, are being optimally managed. This type of improved risk management consists of distinct phases. Key phases of the suggested methodology presented in this work are supported by results from an empirical study representing 27% of the registered medical schemes in South Africa.

Based upon assessments of literature, current definitions for risk and corporate risk management are also presented. Also, the study will be approached from the perspective of the internal auditor, with suitable insights and suggestions made from this standpoint.

The study concludes with the author's evaluation of the current state of risk management for private healthcare administration organisations in South Africa and future predictions regarding this management field.

### **LIST OF FIGURES**

Chapter 1	Introduction	Page
1.1	Investor willingness	3
1.2	Projected South African HIV infections	9
1.3	Broadening access to groups previously excluded	13
Chapter 2	Risk	17
2.1	Risk progression	31
Chapter 3	Internal Audit	34
3.1	Suggested objective assessment approach	50
Chapter 4	Corporate Risk Management	54
4.1	Empirical study results: benefits of corporate risk	68
	management	
4.2	Empirical study results: concerns regarding corporate risk management	69
Chapter 5	Private Healthcare	74
5.1	European private healthcare spend as a percentage of total health expenditure	82
5.2	Top 20 open medical schemes	86
5.3	Functions within the administration organisation	91
5.4	Top 10 administration organisations	96
5.5	Empirical study results: corporate governance	101

Univers	sity (	of P	retoria	etd - D	e La R	osa, S (2003	3)
_							

5.6	Empirical study results: pressing issues	102
5.7	Empirical study results: importance of functions	103
5.8	Empirical study results: functions of the Council	104
5.9	Empirical study results: prioritised business categories	105
Chapter 6	Medical Scheme Risks	109
6.1	Empirical study results: prioritised individual risks	113
Chapter 7	Methodology Initiation	122
7.1	Corporate risk management methodology	125
7.2	Suitable oversight structure	136
7.3	Empirical study results: methodology initiation phase	146
7.4	Empirical study results: adoption of goals, objectives and oversight phase	147
Chapter 8	Common Language and Strategies	150
8.1	Suggested risk framework	153
8.2	Risk tendencies	157
8.3	Risk financing strategies	165
8.4	Empirical study results: common language phase	173
8.5	Empirical study results: risk management strategies phase	174
Chapter 9	Uniform Process and Facilitation	177
9.1	Uniform process	179
9.2	Risk scenarios: lost medical claims	182

9.3	Quantification techniques by degree of	184				
	sophistication					
9.4	Suggested management model when utilising risk	186				
	mapping					
9.5	Empirical study results: uniform process phase	193				
9.6	Empirical study results: extent of risk	194				
	quantification techniques					
9.7	Empirical study results: importance and	195				
	organisational status of risk quantification					
	techniques					
Chapter 10	Project Management and Continuous Improvement					
10.1	Empirical study results: project management and	208				
	continuous improvement phase					

### **LIST OF TABLES**

		Page
Chapter 1	Introduction	1
1.1	Corporate governance priorities	4
1.2	Average cost per patient comparison	9
1.3	Reactions to public healthcare	11
1.4	Preferred modes of service delivery	12
Chapter 2	Risk	17
2.1	Chronological development of risk	20
2.2	Different risk types	30
2.3	Natures of risk	32
Chapter 4	Corporate Risk Management	54
4.1	Evolution of risk management	64
Chapter 5	Private Healthcare	74
5.1	Distribution of health-insured population	78
5.2	Percentage of population covered by voluntary	84
	health insurance	
5.3	Medical scheme concepts	87
5.4	Key activities performed within each of the functions	92

Chapter 6	Medical Scheme Risks						
6.1	Scales applied in prioritising risks						
6.2	Prioritised risk descriptions and associated categories	115					
Chapter 7	Methodology Initiation						
7.1	Roles and responsibilities						
Chapter 8	Common Language and Strategies	150					
8.1	Risk management strategies	162					